
Page 1 of 14 RM470400 Rev 2.2 

 

 

  

ASSEMBLY / INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS 
Recommended Tools 

Hardware 

SINGLE LOCKING LADDER RACK 

3/8 

FLAT WASHER 

3/8 

NEOPRENE WASHER 

3/8 

E-STOP NUT

3/8-16 x 1  

CARRIAGE BOLT 
5/16-18 X 2 

COUTERSUNK BOLT 

3/8-16 x 3/4 

CARRIAGE BOLT 

http://www.masterack.com/


Page 2 of 14 RM470400 Rev 2.2 

EXPLODED VIEW 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

8 

8 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

12 

http://www.masterack.com/


Page 3 of 14 RM470400 Rev 2.2 

COMPONENTS 

1 
OUTER TUBE 

P/N –022735 
2 

INBOARD RAIL 

P/N –022741 

3 
HANDLE LOCK 

P/N –022740 

4 
ROD HANDLE 

P/N –022736 

5 
FRONT STOP 

P/N –025719 

7 
RUNG HOOK 

P/N –022737 

8 
AXLE TUBE 

P/N –022742 

9 
BEARING 

P/N –RM541123 

6 
AXLE HOUSING 

P/N –022739 

http://www.masterack.com/


Page 4 of 14 RM470400 Rev 2.2 

Locate (2) INBOARD RAIL and (2) BEARING. 

Insert the BEARING into the pre-punched hole in the INBOARD RAIL. 

Insert each end of the Inboard Rail, into the slots in the Front and Rear 

Crossbows and secure with (4) 3/8 x 1 Carriage Bolts, (4) 3/8 Flat washers 

and (4) 3/8 Nylock Nuts  

TORQUE SETTING: 

Size – 3/8 = 22-30 Ft.-Lbs. 

ATTACHING INBOARD RAIL 

Insert the BEARING into the 

pre-punched hole in the INBOARD RAIL. 

BEARING 

INBOARD 

RAIL 

3/8-16 x 1 

 CARRIAGE BOLT 

3/8 

 FLAT WASHER 
3/8 

 3/8 Nylock Nut 

FRONT 

CROSSBOW 

REAR 

CROSSBOW 

http://www.masterack.com/


Page 5 of 14 RM470400 Rev 2.2 

TORQUE SETTING: 

Size – 5/16 = 12-17 Ft.-Lbs. 

Attach OUTER TUBES to the front and rear crossbows using (4) 5/16 x 2 Screws, 

(4) 5/16 Neoprene Washers, (4) 5/16 Flat washers and (4) Nylock Nuts.

Insert TUBE GLIDE into OUTER TUBE 

using a mallet or hammer. 

ATTACHING OUTER TUBE 

GLIDE 

GLIDE 

Insert TUBE GLIDE into OUTER TUBE 

using a mallet or hammer. 

5/16 x 2 

 SCREW 

5/16 

 NEOPRENE 

WASHER 

5/16 

FLAT 

WASHER 

5/16 

Nylock 

NUT 

http://www.masterack.com/


Page 6 of 14 RM470400 Rev 2.2 

ATTACHING AXLE HOUSING 

TORQUE SETTING: 

Size – 5/16 = 12-17 Ft.-Lbs. 

Insert BEARING into the AXLE HOUSING as shown, next attach the AXLE 

HOUSING to the OUTER TUBE using (2) 5/16 x 2 Cap screws, 

(2) 5/16 Neoprene Washers, (2) 5/16 Flat Washers and (2) Nylock Nuts.

5/16 x 2 

 SCREW 

5/16 

 NEOPRENE 

WASHER 

5/16 

FLAT 

WASHER 

5/16 

Nylock 

NUT 

BEARING 

AXLE 

HOUSING

http://www.masterack.com/


Page 7 of 14 RM470400 Rev 2.2 

TORQUE SETTING: 

Size – 5/16 = 12-17 Ft.-Lbs. 

Size – 3/8 = 22-30 Ft.-Lbs. 

Position HANDLE LOCK as shown here and attach to OUTER TUBE using 

(2) 5/16 x 2 Cap Screws, (2) Neoprene Washers, (2) 5/16 Flat Washers and (2) Nylock Nuts.

ATTACHING HANDLE LOCK 

HANDLE 

LOCK

5/16 x 2 

 SCREW 
5/16 

 NEOPRENE 

WASHER 

5/16 

FLAT 

WASHER 

5/16 

Nylock 

NUT 

3/8 x 1 

CARRIAGE 

BOLT 
3/8 

FLAT 

WASHER 
3/8 

Nylock 

NUT 

Next connect the AXLE HOUSINGS to the HANDLE LOCKS with 

(1) 3/8 x 1 Carriage bolt, (1) 3/8 Flat Washer (1) 3/8 Nylock Nut

http://www.masterack.com/


Page 8 of 14 RM470400 Rev 2.2 

INSERTING AXLE TUBE 

Slip AXLE TUBE though the Bearings in the Axle Housing and the 

Inboard Rail and secure with (4) 3/16 x 2 Pins. 

PIN 

AXLE 

TUBE

http://www.masterack.com/


Page 9 of 14 RM470400 Rev 2.2 

ATTACHING RUNG HOOK 

Place RUNG HOOK on the AXLE TUBE and attach with 

(1) 3/8 x 2-1/4 Carriage Bolt, (1) 3/8 Flat washer and (1) Nylock Nut

TORQUE SETTING: 

Size – 3/8 = 22-30 Ft.-Lbs. 

RUNG 

HOOK

AXLE 

TUBE

3/8 

Nylock 

NUT 

3/8 

FLAT 

WASHER 

3/8 x 2 –1/4 

CARRIAGE 

BOLT 

http://www.masterack.com/


Page 10 of 14 RM470400 Rev 2.2 

ATTACHING ROD HANDLE 

Rotate the RUNG HOOK until it rests on the rear crossbow as shown. Insert 

(2) 3/8 SPACER into Axle Tube and orient so that the hole in the Spacer is facing

outward. Once the RUNG HOOK is positioned properly, insert the ROD HANDLE through

the Axle Tube and the Spacer so that it seats in the predrilled area in the Rod Handle.

The Rod Handle should now lock into the forward lock position on the Handle Lock.

ROTATE 

RUNG HOOK

ROD HANDLE 

CONNECTED TO AXLE TUBE 

ROD 

HANDLE

http://www.masterack.com/


Page 11 of 14 RM470400 Rev 2.2 

ATTACHING FRONT STOP 

Insert the FRONT STOP though the slot in the Front Crossbow, and align so that 

the vertical section of the Front Stop touches the Crossbow. Secure with  

(1) 3/8 x 1 Carriage bolt, (1) 3/8 Flat Washer and (1) 3/8 Nylock Nut.

NOTE: MAY REQUIRE FUTHER ADJUSTMENT FOR PROPER OPERATION.

FRONT 

STOP

3/8 

Nylock 

NUT 

3/8 

FLAT 

WASHER 

3/8 x 1 

CARRIAGE 

BOLT 

TORQUE SETTING: 

Size - 3/8 = 22-30 Ft.-Lbs. 

It will be necessary to adjust the front stops to accommodate 
your ladder. Adjust front stop in for more tension and out to lessen tension 

ADJUST 

HERE 

http://www.masterack.com/


Page 12 of 14 RM470400 Rev 2.2 

ATTACHING OUTER CLAMPS 

Loosely attach (4) OUTER CLAMPS at locations shown here using 

(4) 5/16-18 Flat Washers and (4) 5/16-18 Lock Nuts.

TORQUE SETTING: 

Size - 3/8 = 22-30 Ft.-Lbs. 

http://www.masterack.com/


Page 13 of 14 RM470400 Rev 2.2 

19”

90-1/2”

PLACEMENT OF THE ASSEMBELED LADDER RACK ON VEHICLE 

MEASUREMENTS FROM REAR EDGE OF DRIPRAIL 

TO REAR EDGE OF FEET 

REAR EDGE OF 

DRIPRAIL  

REAR EDGE OF 

REAR FOOT  
REAR EDGE OF 

FRONT FOOT  

With LADDER RACK positioned properly on vehicle, tighten OUTER CLAMPS to secure. 

http://www.masterack.com/


3 Year / 36,000 Mile Limited Warranty 

(3) years or 36,000 miles (60,000 KM)


	Warranty Page.pdf
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7




